

## **Notice of Determination**

To:  ☑ Office of Planning and F	) acanrah	From: Public		
For U.S Mail: P.O. Box 3044	Street Address: 1400 Tenth St.	Agency: Address:	Riverside County 3450 14 <sup>th</sup> Street, 2 <sup>nd</sup> Floor	
Sacramento, CA 95812-3044	Sacramento, CA 95814	Address:	Riverside, CA 92501	
		Contact: Phone:	Mike Sullivan (951) 955-8009	
		Lead Agen	ey (if different from above):	
County of: (County Cl	verside County – ounty Clerk Office) 20 Gateway Drive		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Riverside,	CA 92507	Contact: Phone:		
SUBJECT: Filing of Notice	of Determination in Complian	nce with Sect	ion 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.	
State Clearinghouse Number (	(if submitted to State Clearingh	ouse):		
Project Title: Fire Station	#41 North Shore Replacement I	Project (Initia	Study: RIVCO/CEQA 2022011)	
which land, t	comprises one acre of County-ow	vned property. e Beach and Y	otprint is on APNs 723-211-004, 723-222-003, and 723-222-0 The surrounding properties are primarily low-density resident acht Club. The project is located within the Mortmar Quadrang .5" West.	tial
annual capaci square station electric be inte	repairs because of the buildings ties; therefore, replacing it is cons- foot fire station to replace the exi . The participating County agenci- city, water, sewer, natural gas, tele reconnected to the project site during	current state idered the besisting station. A es in this Projectione) are loo gefinish gradin olition as part of	munity of North Shore. The station regularly requires extension and age and because the facility is too small for their curres option. The Project consists of the construction of a new 7,5 additional staffing would not be required for the replacement fact are RCFD and Facilities Management. Existing utilities (e. ated underground along the adjacent roadway frontages and way of the site. The project would be constructed on vacant land a of the project. Construction is anticipated to start in the summer	ent 550 ire g., vill ind
	verside County Board of Super		ed the above project on	
	■ Lead agency or □ Responsible     ■ Lead	•		
6/7/22 a (Date)	nd has made the following dete	erminations re	garding the above described project:	
	⊠ will not have a significant ental Impact Report and Addend		nvironment. red for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.	

6. Findings  $\square$  were  $\boxtimes$  were not made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

Negative Declaration, is available to the General Public at:

This is to certify that the Final Initial Study with comments and responses and record of project approval, and/or the Mitigated

3. Mitigation measures  $\boxtimes$  were  $\square$  were not made a condition of the approval of the project. 4. A Mitigation reporting or monitoring plan ⊠ was □ was not adopted for this project. 5. A statement of Overriding Considerations □was ☒ was not adopted for this project.

☒ A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

County of Riverside Facilities Management-Mike Sullivan 3450 14th Street, 2nd Floor, Riverside, CA 92501 (951) 955-8009 msullivan@rivco.org Mecca Library 91260 Avenue 66 Mecca, California 92254

Available online at: https://rivcofm.org/Environmental

Signature:		Mallelle	Mallell		Senior Environmental Planner
Date:	6/7/22	Date received for filing at OPR: 6/7	7/2022		

Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code.